# OP \$1390.00 88167816

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM566512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Reel/Frame 6642/0726

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Collateral Agent		01/14/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FUSION CONNECT, INC.
Street Address:	210 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	FUSION LLC
Street Address:	210 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY
Name:	FUSION CLOUD SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	210 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA
Name:	FUSION COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	210 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	FUSION TELECOM, LLC
Street Address:	210 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300
	TRANEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006888 FRAME: 0822

900539747

City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	FUSION PM HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	210 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA
Name:	FUSION CLOUD COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	210 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	FUSION MPHC GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	6800 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 200
City:	Pleasanton
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94566
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
	1

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88167816	THE SINGLE SOURCE FOR THE CLOUD
Serial Number:	88167858	YOUR SINGLE SOURCE FOR THE CLOUD
Serial Number:	88165266	FUSIONWORKS
Registration Number:	5407395	В
Registration Number:	4826853	B BIRCH
Serial Number:	86542551	PRIMUS
Registration Number:	4780287	CLOUD ALLIANCE NETWORK POWERED BY A APPT
Registration Number:	4861836	CLOUD ALLIANCE NETWORK POWERED BY A APPT
Registration Number:	4780288	CLOUD ALLIANCE NETWORK POWERED BY A APPT
Serial Number:	86281292	FUSION
Serial Number:	86281295	FUSION
Registration Number:	4775318	CLEAR CONNECTIONS IN THE CLOUD
Registration Number:	4745290	ECONSOLE
Registration Number:	4528389	CONNECT SECURELY TO OUR CLOUD CBEYOND TH
	•	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4382713	TOTALCLOUD
Registration Number:	4385711	TOTALNETWORK
Registration Number:	4441587	TOTALVOICE
Registration Number:	4355485	YOUR TECHNOLOGY ALLY
Registration Number:	4285374	SECURE TO THE CORE
Registration Number:	4261286	BIRCH BRANCH OUT
Registration Number:	4397170	BIRCH POWERMERCHANT
Registration Number:	4261289	BRANCH OUT
Registration Number:	4261291	BRANCH OUT
Registration Number:	4034865	MEGAPATH
Registration Number:	4226291	PTGI
Registration Number:	4195302	PTGI
Registration Number:	4054446	APPTIX
Registration Number:	4054447	MAILSTREET
Registration Number:	3549607	BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	3323238	EASYVOICE
Registration Number:	2962432	BIRCHLINK
Registration Number:	2840397	MAILSTREET
Registration Number:	2805009	BEYONDOFFICE
Registration Number:	2763713	BEYONDVOICE II
Registration Number:	2763714	BEYONDVOICE I
Registration Number:	2793909	BEYONDVOICE
Registration Number:	2816962	BEYONDVOICE II
Registration Number:	2761638	BEYONDVOICE I
Registration Number:	2794512	BEYONDVOICE
Registration Number:	2880663	PINGTONE COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2671389	THE LAST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY A SMALL
Registration Number:	2679710	PRIMUS
Registration Number:	2694591	PRIMUS
Registration Number:	2691468	SP@CE HOST
Registration Number:	2786907	SPEAKEASY
Registration Number:	2597070	
Registration Number:	2558118	YOUR BUSINESS' BEST FRIEND
Registration Number:	2503776	MIGHTY MOUTH
Registration Number:	2467503	BIRCH
Registration Number:	2325801	BIRCH TELECOM
Registration Number:	2616143	SERVICE. SAVINGS. SIMPLICITY.
Registration Number:	2269936	DSL.NET

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2194625	PRIMUS
Registration Number:	3600474	NETPBX
Registration Number:	3600503	NETSIP

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202.370.4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1175463
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2020

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=A #92819760v1 - (Fusion - Bridge Trademark Security Release)#page3.tif source=A #92819760v1 - (Fusion - Bridge Trademark Security Release)#page4.tif source=A #92819760v1 - (Fusion - Bridge Trademark Security Release)#page5.tif source=A #92819760v1 - (Fusion - Bridge Trademark Security Release)#page6.tif source=A #92819760v1 - (Fusion - Bridge Trademark Security Release)#page7.tif source=A #92819760v1 - (Fusion - Bridge Trademark Security Release)#page8.tif source=A #92819760v1 - (Fusion - Bridge Trademark Security Release)#page9.tif source=A #92819760v1 - (Fusion - Bridge Trademark Security Release)#page10.tif source=A #92819760v1 - (Fusion - Bridge Trademark Security Release)#page11.tif

# RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of January 14, 2020 (the "Release"), is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION in its capacity as Collateral Agent and on behalf of the Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent"), in connection with the termination of that certain Super Senior Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of March 9, 2019 made by Fusion Connect, Inc., Fusion LLC, Fusion Cloud Services, LLC, Fusion Communications, LLC, Fusion Telecom, LLC, Fusion PM Holdings, Inc., Fusion Cloud Company LLC and Fusion MPHC Group, Inc. (collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of the Agent. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Security Agreement.

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 10, 2019 at Reel 6642/Frame 0726, the Grantors granted the Agent a security interest in, and lien on, the Collateral (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement), including the Trademarks listed in <u>Schedule I hereto</u> (the "<u>Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the credit facility referred to in the Security Agreement has been terminated and the Grantors have requested that the Agent enter into this Release in connection with the termination of the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agent hereby (i) releases, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of its and their security interests and liens in and to the Collateral, including without limitation the Collateral listed on <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, (ii) terminates the Security Agreement, and (iii) if and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under the Collateral, re-assigns to Grantors any right, title and interest it or they have in, to and under the Collateral.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

#92756348v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent,

Ву

Name:

Title:

Vice President

[Signature Page to Super Senior Trademark Security Release]

SCHEDULE I

<u>United States Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications</u>

Trademark	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Registration Number	Owner Name
THE SINGLE SOURCE FOR THE CLOUD	10/24/2018	88167816	2		Fusion Connect, Inc.
YOUR SINGLE SOURCE FOR THE CLOUD	10/24/2018	88167858			Fusion Connect, Inc.
FUSIONWORKS	10/23/2018	88165266			Fusion Connect, Inc.
В	7/31/2017	87550279	2/20/2018	5407395	Fusion Telecom, LLC
BIRCH	2/24/2015	86544533	10/6/2015	4826853	Fusion Telecom, LLC
primus	2/23/2015	86542551			Fusion PM Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Primus Holdings, Inc.)
CLOUD ALLIANCE NETWORK POWERED BY A APPTIX Cloud Alliance Noticork	6/6/2014	86302412	7/28/2015	4780287	Fusion LLC
CLOUD ALLIANCE NETWORK POWERED BY A APPTIX  Cloud Alliance Network	6/6/2014	86302414	12/1/2015	4861836	Fusion LLC
CLOUD ALLIANCE NETWORK POWERED BY A APPTIX  Cloud Alliance Network	6/6/2014	86302415	7/28/2015	4780288	Fusion LLC

FUSION	5/14/2014	86281292			Fusion Connect, Inc.
fusion	5/14/2014	86281295			Fusion Connect, Inc.
CLEAR CONNECTIONS IN THE CLOUD	5/14/2014	86281300	7/21/2015	4775318	Fusion Connect, Inc.
ECONSOLE	10/3/2013	86081954	5/26/2015	4745290	Fusion Cloud Services, LLC
CONNECT SECURELY TO OUR CLOUD CBEYOND THIS BUILDING IS CERTIFIED CLOUD READY AT THE SPEED OF LIGHT	7/16/2013	86011195	5/13/2014	4528389	Fusion Communications, LLC
TOTALCLOUD	8/30/2012	85717511	8/13/2013	4382713	Fusion Communications, LLC
TOTALNETWORK	8/30/2012	85717514	8/13/2013	4385711	Fusion Communications, LLC

TOTALVOICE	8/30/2012	85717515	11/26/2013	4441587	Fusion Communications, LLC
YOUR TECHNOLOGY ALLY	7/30/2012	85690125	6/18/2013	4355485	Fusion Communications, LLC
SECURE TO THE CORE	5/7/2012	85618387	2/5/2013	4285374	Fusion MPHC Group, Inc.
BIRCH BRANCH OUT	5/1/2012	85613575	12/18/2012	4261286	Fusion Telecom, LLC
BIRCH POWERMERCHANT	5/1/2012	85613622	9/3/2013	4397170	Fusion Telecom, LLC
BRANCH OUT	5/1/2012	85613627	12/18/2012	4261289	Fusion Telecom, LLC
BRANCH OUT	5/1/2012	85613637	12/18/2012	4261291	Fusion Telecom, LLC
MEGAPATH	3/1/2011	85255143	10/4/2011	4034865	Fusion MPHC Group, Inc.

PIGI	11/10/2010	85173203	10/16/2012	4226291	Fusion PM Holdings, Inc.
PTGI	11/9/2010	85172714	8/21/2012	4195302	Fusion PM Holdings, Inc.
APPTIX	2/11/2010	77933563	11/15/2011	4054446	Fusion LLC
MAILSTREET	2/11/2010	77933568	11/15/2011	4054447	Fusion LLC
Birch	4/30/2008	77461832	12/23/2008	3549607	Fusion Telecom, LLC
EASYVOICE	2/12/2007	77105587	10/30/2007	3323238	Fusion Cloud Company LLC
BIRCHLINK	2/10/2004	78365372	6/14/2005	2962432	Fusion Telecom, LLC
MAILSTREET	6/15/2003	78262599	5/11/2004	2840397	Fusion LLC

BEYONDOFFICE	2/27/2003	78219753	1/13/2004	2805009	Fusion Communications, LLC
BEYONDVOICE II	6/11/2002	76419470	9/16/2003	2763713	Fusion Communications, LLC
BEYONDVOICE I	6/11/2002	76419471	9/16/2003	2763714	Fusion Communications, LLC
BEYONDVOICE	6/11/2002	76419472	12/16/2003	2793909	Fusion Communications, LLC
BEYONDVOICE II	6/11/2002	76975300	2/24/2004	2816962	Fusion Communications, LLC
BEYONDVOICE I	6/11/2002	76975272	9/9/2003	2761638	Fusion Communications, LLC
BEYONDVOICE	6/11/2002	76975273	12/16/2003	2794512	Fusion Communications, LLC
PINGTONE COMMUNICATIONS	1/22/2002	76361677	9/7/2004	2880663	Fusion LLC

THE LAST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY A SMALL BUSINESS WILL EVER NEED	7/2/2001	76279361	1/7/2003	2671389	Fusion Communications, LLC
primus.	11/7/2000	76160682	1/28/2003	2679710	Fusion PM Holdings, Inc.
primus.	11/7/2000	76160684	3/11/2003	2694591	Fusion PM Holdings, Inc.
SP@CE HOST	10/20/2000	76150634	2/25/2003	2691468	Fusion Telecom, LLC
SPEAKEASY	10/5/2000	76141700	11/25/2003	2786907	Fusion Cloud Company LLC
Design Only	8/28/2000	76116749	7/23/2002	2597070	Fusion Communications, LLC
YOUR BUSINESS' BEST FRIEND	7/7/2000	76085561	4/9/2002	2558118	Fusion Telecom, LLC

MIGHTY MOUTH	6/6/2000	76064006	11/6/2001	2503776	Fusion Telecom, LLC
BIRCH	3/8/2000	75940719	7/10/2001	2467503	Fusion Telecom, LLC
Birch	11/6/1998	75584269	3/7/2000	2325801	Fusion Telecom, LLC
SERVICE. SAVINGS. SIMPLICITY.	8/12/1998	75535214	9/10/2002	2616143	Fusion Telecom, LLC
DSL.NET	12/6/1996	75209286	8/10/1999	2269936	Fusion Cloud Company LLC
PRIMUS	9/25/1996	75171651	10/13/1998	2194625	Fusion PM Holdings, Inc.
NETPBX	8/22/2007	77261523	3/31/2009	3600474	Fusion Communications, LLC
NETSIP	11/16/2007	77331991	3/31/2009	3600503	Fusion Communications, LLC

**RECORDED: 03/11/2020**